Dividend paid to Deutsche Post AG shareholders 0 0

Dividend paid to non-controlling interest holders –1 –1

Purchase of treasury shares –22 –23

Proceeds from issuing shares or other equity instruments 0 0

Interest paid – 57 – 49

Net cash used in / from financing activities –117 242

Net change in cash and cash equivalents –712 125

Effect of changes in exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents –16 –1

Changes in cash and cash equivalents associated with assets held for sale 0 –23

Changes in cash and cash equivalents due to changes in consolidated group –1 0

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of reporting period 3,123 2,400

Cash and cash equivalents at end of reporting period 2,394 2,501
1	  Note 4.

32 Cash Flow Statement

Deutsche Post DHL Interim Report January to March 2013

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Cash Flow Statement﻿

29

33 Statement of Changes in Equity

1 January to 31 March

€ m

Issued
capital

Other reserves

Retained
earnings

Equity
attributable
to Deutsche

Post AG
shareholders

Non-
controlling

interests Total equity
Capital

reserves

IFRS 3
revaluation

reserve

IAS 39
revaluation

reserve

IAS 39
hedging
reserve

Currency
translation

reserve

Balance at 1 January 2012 1,209 2,170 5 90 –34 – 517 8,086 11,009 190 11,199

Adjustment 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 –1,720 –1,720 –1 –1,721

Balance at 1 January 2012, adjusted 1,209 2,170 5 90 –34 – 517 6,366 9,289 189 9,478

Capital transactions with owner

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 –1 –1

Transactions with non-controlling
interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Changes in non-controlling interests
due to changes in consolidated group 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 –3 –3

Issue of shares or other equity
instruments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Purchase of treasury shares –1 0 0 0 0 0 –20 –21 0 –21

Share Matching Scheme (issuance) 0 19 0 0 0 0 0 19 0 19

Share Matching Scheme (exercise) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

   –2 – 4 – 6

Total comprehensive income

Consolidated net profit for the period 0 0 0 0 0 0 529 529 27 556

Currency translation differences 0 0 0 0 0 – 45 0 – 45 –3 – 48

Change in actuarial gains and losses
of defined benefit plans 0 0 0 0 0 0 –297 –297 0 –297

Other changes 0 0 0 – 81 8 0 0 –73 0 –73

   114 24 138

Balance at 31 March 2012 1,208 2,189 5 9 –26 – 562 6,578 9,401 209 9,610

Balance at 1 January 2013 1,209 2,254 3 –1 –7 – 463 8,956 11,951 213 12,164

Adjustment 1 0 0 0 0 0 –7 –2,925 –2,932 – 4 –2,936

Balance at 1 January 2013, adjusted 1,209 2,254 3 –1 –7 – 470 6,031 9,019 209 9,228

Capital transactions with owner

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 –1 –1

Transactions with non-controlling
interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Changes in non-controlling interests
due to changes in consolidated group 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

Issue of shares or other equity
instruments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Purchase of treasury shares –1 0 0 0 0 0 –21 –22 0 –22

Share Matching Scheme (issuance) 0 18 0 0 0 0 0 18 0 18

Share Matching Scheme (exercise) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

   – 4 0 – 4

Total comprehensive income

Consolidated net profit for the period 0 0 0 0 0 0 498 498 22 520

Currency translation differences 0 0 0 0 0 19 0 19 5 24

Change in actuarial gains and losses
of defined benefit plans 0 0 0 0 0 0 –284 –284 1 –283

Other changes 0 0 0 9 – 6 0 0 3 0 3

   236 28 264

Balance at 31 March 2013 1,208 2,272 3 8 –13 – 451 6,224 9,251 237 9,488
1	  Note 4.

Deutsche Post DHL Interim Report January to March 201330

Selected Explanatory
Notes

Company information

Deutsche Post AG is a listed corporation domiciled in Bonn,
Germany. The condensed consolidated interim financial state-
ments of Deutsche Post AG and its subsidiaries cover the period
from 1 January to 31 March 2013 and have been reviewed.

Basis of preparation

1	 Basis of accounting

The accompanying condensed consolidated interim finan-
cial statements as at 31 March 2013 were prepared in accordance
with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS s) and